

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC98020

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE ST. LOUIS REGION and REPRODUCTIVE
HEALTH SERVICES OF PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE ST. LOUIS
REGION,

RESPONDENTS,

VS.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, MO HEALTHNET
DIVISION, and MISSOURI MEDICAID AUDIT AND COMPLIANCE UNIT,

APPELLANTS.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis
The Honorable David L. Dowd, Circuit Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Charles W. Hatfield, No. 40363
Alixandra S. Cossette, No. 68114
Alexander C. Barrett, No. 68695
STINSON LLP
230 W. McCarty Street
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
573.636.6263
573.636.6231 (fax)
chuck.hatfield@stinson.com
alixandra.cossette@stinson.com
alexander.barrett@stinson.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. HB 2011 Violates Article IV, § 23 of the Constitution by Relying on a Reference to § 188.015, RSMo to Fix its Purpose (Response to the State’s Point I)..... 6

A. Section 11.800 is Not an Independent Appropriation; It is an Unconstitutional Reference to Current Law to Fix the Purpose of Appropriations in Part 1.....7

1. Appropriations, by definition, must set aside an amount of money greater than zero7

2. Section 11.800’s statutory cross reference impermissibly fixes the purpose of the appropriations in HB 2011 9

3. Whether an appropriations bill can ever cross-reference a statute is not before the Court.....12

4. The State’s interpretation of Article IV, § 23 is at odds with its plain language.....12

B. Article IV, § 23 is More Specific than Article III, § 2113

C. The Attorney General Opinions on Which the State Relies are Neither Binding Nor Persuasive 114

D. The State’s Interpretation Would Impermissibly Render the Statutory Cross-Reference Mere Surplusage 15

II. Section 11.800 Violates Article III, § 23 of the Constitution and Longstanding Missouri Case Law by Amending General Statutes (Response to the State’s Point II)16

A. Existing Substantive Law Required the State to Pay Planned Parenthood for Physician and Family Planning Services It Provides to MO HealthNet Beneficiaries.....	18
1. Section 208.152, RSMo Requires the State to Make Payments on Behalf of MO HealthNet Beneficiaries for Family Planning Services	18
2. Section 208.153, RSMo Requires the State to Allow MO HealthNet Beneficiaries to Obtain Services from Any Provider with a MO HealthNet Participation Agreement	19
3. Together, §§ 208.152 and 208.153 Require the State to Reimburse Any Provider with a Participation Agreement for Physician and Family Planning Services It Provides to MO HealthNet Beneficiaries	20
B. Section 11.800 is Unconstitutional Substantive Legislation..	22
1. <i>Rolla 31</i> Does Not Alter the Analysis Because there is an Unambiguous Conflict Between HB 2011 and Chapter 208	23
2. <i>Opponents of Prison Site</i> is Inapposite Because it Has Nothing in Common with this Case	24
3. That MO HealthNet Beneficiaries Can Still Obtain Services from Other Providers Is irrelevant	25
4. <i>State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State</i> Does Not Control this Case.....	26
C. The Circuit Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard in Analyzing Whether Section 11.800 is Substantive Legislation	28
III. If the Court is Hesitant About Declaring HB 2011 Unconstitutional, there is an Alternative, Constitutional Reading of Section 11.800 Available (Alternative Basis to Affirm).....	29

1. Doubtful Legislative Enactments Must be Harmonized with the Constitution 29

2. There is a Reason the Legislature Characterized Section 11.800 as Guidance Rather than an Appropriation or the Purpose of an Appropriation 31

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allcorn v. Allcorn</i> , 241 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. App. 1951).....	31
<i>Anderson ex rel. Anderson v. Ken Kauffman & Sons Excavating, LLC</i> , 248 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. 2008)	21
<i>Bateman v. Rinehart</i> , 391 S.W.3d 441 (Mo. banc 2013)	15, 29, 30
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)	6, 29, 31
<i>Brady v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 213 S.W.3d 101 (Mo. App. 2006).....	14
<i>Business Men’s Assur. Co. of Am. v. Graham</i> , 984 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. banc 1999).....	6
<i>City of Cabool v. Mo. State Bd. of Mediation</i> , 689 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. banc 1985)	4
<i>City of Jefferson v. Mo. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 916 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1996).....	8
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	24
<i>Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1995)	8
<i>Frye v. Levy</i> , 440 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2014).....	10
<i>Knight v. Carnahan</i> , 282, S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. 2009)	28
<i>McNeil-Terry v. Roling</i> , 142 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. App. 2004)	27
<i>Mo. Ass’n of Club Execs., Inc. v. State</i> , 208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006)	11
<i>Opponents of Prison Site, Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 994 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Psychare Mgmt., Inc. v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Div. of Med. Servs.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 311 (Mo. banc 1998).....	4, 5
<i>Rebman v. Parson</i> , 576 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. banc 2019).....	1
<i>Rizzo v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006)	11
<i>Rolla 31 Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 837 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Louis Cty. v. Prestige Travel, Inc.</i> , 244 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. banc 2011).....	13
<i>State ex inf. Danforth v. Merrell</i> , 530 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. banc 1975).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Smith</i> , 75 S.W.2d 828 (Mo. banc 1934)	18
<i>State ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 113 S.W.2d 783 (Mo. banc. 1937)	18

State ex rel. Hueller v. Thompson, 289 S.W. 338 (Mo. banc 1926).....*passim*
State ex rel. Igoe v. Bradford, 611 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. App. 1980).....18
State ex rel. K.C. Symphony v. State, 311 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. App. 2010)..... 26
State ex rel. McClellan v. Godfrey, 519 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. banc 1975) 30, 34
State ex rel. Nothum v. Walsh, 380 S.W.3d 557 (Mo. banc 2012) 30
State ex rel. Proctor v. Messina, 320 S.W.3d 145 (Mo. banc 2010) 32
State v. Graham, 149 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. banc 2004).....10
State v. Moore, 303 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. banc 2010)19
Stroh Brewery Co. v. State, 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 11
Turner v. Sch. Dist. of Clayton, 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010) 28
United States v. Price, 361 U.S. 304 (1960) 24
Veal v. City of St. Louis, 289 S.W.2d 7 (Mo. 1956).....30, 31

Statutes

§ 188.015, RSMo.....*passim*
 § 208.152, RSMo*passim*
 § 208.153, RSMo*passim*
 § 208.156, RSMo 21
 § 536.087, RSMo 29
 § 536.140, RSMo 5

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....7
Webster’s New World College Dictionary (5th ed. 2014) 10, 12, 13, 32

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. III, § 21..... 13
 Mo. Const. art. III, § 23*passim*
 Mo. Const. art. IV, § 23.....*passim*
 Mo. Const. art. IV, § 28 26
